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Procedure Summary

oj ecti ves

The procedure should be used to enable or disable individual
di agnostic APIDs in case bandwi th constraints apply.

Summary of Constraints

n/a

Spacecraft Configuration

Start of Procedure
Initial configuration of transmit - storage for the non-essential
API Ds

nd of Procedure

Modi fied configuration of transmt - storage for the non-
essential APl Ds

Ref erence File(s)

I nput Command Sequences

Qut put Command Sequences
HRD1002C
HRD1002D
HRD1002F
HRD1002H
HRD10021
HRD1002E
HRD1002G
HRD1002S
HRD1002L
HRD1002M
HRD10020
HRD1002Q
HRD1002R
HRD1002N
HRD1002P
HRD1002T

Ref erenced Di spl ays

ANDs GRDs SLDs

Configuration Control Information

DATE FOP | SSUE| VERSI ON MODI FI CATI ON DESCRI PTI ON AUTHOR SPR REF

18/07/08 1 1 Created cmevi-hp

24/10/08 2 Update for OBSW 3_6_2 S. Manganelli

11/12/08 2 3 Added info sheet S. Manganelli
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Procedure Fl owchart Overvi ew

| START of Procedure |

HRD1002

Choose if enable
or disable NEss
APID transmission

@ HRD1002
Yes . Enable ? . No
Ch°ispe|E';‘Ess Choose APID
@ HRD1002A HRD1002B
SWITCH o < N p 7 , o  SWITCH
1282

1283

514

-
—~

55 DistleSprePrDlaghk

1026 1154

Eneble CdmsDiagHk

10 Disable CansDiaghHk

1027

Enable AcmeDiaghk

Eete ek Disable PacsRedDiaghk
Enable HiPriDiagtk Enable PassPrileghk
Disable HiiPDiagHk Disable PacsPrDiagHk
Eneble SpireRedDiagHk
Enehle HifRedDiagHk
Disahle HifRedDiagHk
N \ \ \ \ y, i y, i J
Y
J
A
END of Procedure
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Next Step:
1 Choose if enable or disable NEss APID transnission 2
Next Step:
2 Enable ? Yes 3
No 13
type: [If]

3 Choose NEss APID

Next Step:

4 SW TCH

type: [Switch]

Next Step:
18 5

514 6
1027 7
1155 8
1282 9
1026 10
1154 11
1283 12

5 Enabl e CdmsDi agHk
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Enabl e/ di sabl e NEss API D downl i nk HERSCHFEIL

Execute Tel ecommand

Conmand Par anet er ( s)

N
Application_ID
Type

Sub- Type

Keep_Transmi t
Transnit _Fl ag
Keep_St or age
St orage_Fl ag

TC Control Flags :

Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down- | i nki
Tel enetry Packets

Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age

DH019160
DHO058160
DH020160
DH021160
DHO070160
DH059160
DH071160
DH060160

GBM I L DSE

S

ng/ Storage of

TC
DC140160

1 <dec> (Def)
Cdrs Di agHk

0 <dec>

0 <dec>

Updat e
ENABLED

Keep

ENABLED

Conmand Par anet er ( s)

N
Application_ID
Type

Sub- Type

Keep_Transmi t
Transnit _Fl ag
Keep_St or age
St orage_Fl ag

TC Control Flags :

Subsch D510,
Det. descr. Sel ect Down- | i nki
Tel enetry Packets

Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age

DH019160
DH058160
DH020160
DH021160
DHO070160
DH059160
DHO071160
DH060160

GBM | L DSE

Sy

ng/ Storage of

Next Step:
6 Enabl e AcmsDi agHk END
Execut e Tel ecommand TC

DC140160

1 <dec> (Def)
AcnsDi agHk

0 <dec>

0 <dec>

Updat e
ENABLED

Keep

ENABLED

7 Enabl e Hi fi RedDi agHk
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Execute Tel ecommand
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age

Conmand Par anet er ( s)

N DH019160

Application_ID DH058160

Type DH020160

Sub- Type DH021160

Keep_Transmi t DHO070160

Transnit _Fl ag DH059160

Keep_St or age DH071160

St orage_Fl ag DH060160
TC Control Flags :

GBM | L DSE

SN P

Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-1inking/ Storage of
Tel enetry Packets

TC
DC140160

1 <dec> (Def)
Hi f i RedDi agHk
0 <dec>

0 <dec>

Updat e
ENABLED

Keep

ENABLED

Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age

Conmand Par anet er ( s)

N DH019160

Application_ID DH058160

Type DH020160

Sub- Type DH021160

Keep_Transmi t DHO070160

Transnit _Fl ag DH059160

Keep_St or age DHO071160

St orage_Fl ag DH060160
TC Control Flags :

GBM | L DSE

R R

Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-1inking/ Storage of
Tel enetry Packets

Next Step:
8 Enabl e PacsRedDi agHk END
Execut e Tel ecommand TC

DC140160

1 <dec> (Def)
PacsRedDi agHk
0 <dec>

0 <dec>
Updat e
ENABLED

Keep

ENABLED

St at us
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Execute Tel ecommand
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age

Conmand Par anet er ( s)

N DH019160

Application_ID DH058160

Type DH020160

Sub- Type DH021160

Keep_Transmi t DHO070160

Transnit _Fl ag DH059160

Keep_St or age DH071160

St orage_Fl ag DH060160
TC Control Flags :

GBM | L DSE

SN P

Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-1inking/ Storage of
Tel enetry Packets

TC
DC140160

1 <dec> (Def)
Spi rePri Di agHk
0 <dec>

0 <dec>

Updat e
ENABLED

Keep

ENABLED

Enabl e Hifi Pri Di agHk

Next Step:
END

Execute Tel ecommand
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age

Conmand Par anet er ( s)

N DH019160

Application_ID DH058160

Type DH020160

Sub- Type DH021160

Keep_Transmi t DHO070160

Transnit _Fl ag DH059160

Keep_St or age DHO071160

St orage_Fl ag DH060160
TC Control Flags :

GBM | L DSE

R R

Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-1inking/ Storage of
Tel enetry Packets

DC140160

1 <dec> (Def)
Hi fi PriDi agHk
0 <dec>

0 <dec>

Updat e
ENABLED

Keep

ENABLED

11
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Execute Tel ecommand
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age

Conmand Par anet er ( s)

N DH019160

Application_ID DH058160

Type DH020160

Sub- Type DH021160

Keep_Transmi t DHO070160

Transnit _Fl ag DH059160

Keep_St or age DH071160

St orage_Fl ag DH060160
TC Control Flags :

GBM | L DSE

SN P

Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-1inking/ Storage of
Tel enetry Packets

TC
DC140160

1 <dec> (Def)
PacsPri Di agHk
0 <dec>

0 <dec>

Updat e
ENABLED

Keep

ENABLED

Enabl e SpireRedDi agHk

Next Step:
END

Execute Tel ecommand
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age

Conmand Par anet er ( s)

N DH019160

Application_ID DH058160

Type DH020160

Sub- Type DH021160

Keep_Transmi t DHO070160

Transnit _Fl ag DH059160

Keep_St or age DHO071160

St orage_Fl ag DH060160
TC Control Flags :

GBM | L DSE

R R

Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-1inking/ Storage of
Tel enetry Packets

DC140160

1 <dec> (Def)
Spi r eRedDi agHk
0 <dec>

0 <dec>

Updat e
ENABLED

Keep

ENABLED

13

Choose APID

14
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Ste
No. Ti me Acti vi ty/ Remar ks TC/ TLM Di spl ay/ Branch| AIT Coment
Next Step:
14 SW TCH 1154 21
1026 20
type: [Switch] 18 15
514 16
1027 17
1155 18
1282 19
1283 22
End of Sequence
TC Seq. Name : HRD1002L ( Disable APID 18 )
HRD1002L
Ti meTag Type: N
Sub Schedul e | D:
0
Next Step:
15 Di sabl e CdnsDi agHk END
Execut e Tel ecommand TC
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age DC140160
Command Par anet er (s)
N DH019160 1 <dec> (Def)
Application_ID DH058160 Cdns Di agHk
Type DH020160 0 <dec>
Sub- Type DH021160 0 <dec>
Keep_Transnmi t DHO070160 Updat e
Transm t _Fl ag DH059160 DI SABLED
Keep_St or age DHO071160 Keep
St orage_Fl ag DH060160 ENABLED
TC Control Flags :
GBM | L DSE
SR o e
Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-|inking/ Storage of
Tel emetry Packets
End of Sequence
TC Seq. Nane : HRD1002M ( Disable APID 514 )
HRD1002M
Ti meTag Type: N
Sub Schedul e |D:
0
Next Step:
16 Di sabl e AcnsDi agHk END
Execut e Tel ecommand TC
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age DC140160
Command Par anet er (s)
N DH019160 1 <dec> (Def)
Application_ID DH058160 AcnsDi agHk
Type DH020160 0 <dec>
Sub- Type DH021160 0 <dec>
Keep_Transm t DHO070160 Updat e
Transm t _Fl ag DH059160 DI SABLED
Keep_St or age DHO71160 Keep
St orage_Fl ag DH060160 ENABLED
TC Control Flags :
GBM | L DSE
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Ste
No. Ti me Activity/ Remar ks TC/ TLM Di spl ay/ Branch| AIT Commrent
SRR
Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-|inking/ Storage of
Tel emetry Packets
End of Sequence
TC Seq. Nane : HRD10020O ( Di sable APID 1027 )
HRD10020
Ti meTag Type: N
Sub Schedul e | D:
0
Next Step:
17 Di sabl e Hi fi RedDi agHk END
Execute Tel ecommand TC
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age DC140160
Command Par anet er (s)
N DH019160 1 <dec> (Def)
Application_ID DH058160 Hi f i RedDi agHk
Type DH020160 0 <dec>
Sub- Type DH021160 0 <dec>
Keep_Transnmi t DHO070160 Updat e
Transm t _Fl ag DH059160 DI SABLED
Keep_St or age DHO071160 Keep
St orage_Fl ag DH060160 ENABLED
TC Control Flags :
GBM | L DSE
SLEIV A E RN
Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-|inking/ Storage of
Tel emetry Packets
End of Sequence
TC Seq. Nane : HRD1002Q ( Di sable APID 1155 )
HRD1002Q
Ti meTag Type: N
Sub Schedul e |D:
0
Next Step:
18 Di sabl e PacsRedDi agHk END
Execut e Tel ecommand TC
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age DC140160
Command Par anet er (s)
N DH019160 1 <dec> (Def)
Application_ID DH058160 PacsRedDi agHk
Type DH020160 0 <dec>
Sub- Type DH021160 0 <dec>
Keep_Transmi t DHO070160 Updat e
Transm t _Fl ag DH059160 DI SABLED
Keep_St or age DHO071160 Keep
St orage_Fl ag DH060160 ENABLED
TC Control Flags :
GBM | L DSE
SRy
SUbSChEEIRDEEI0
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-|inking/ Storage of
Tel emetry Packets
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Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age

Conmand Par anet er ( s)

N DH019160
Application_ID DHO058160
Type DH020160
Sub- Type DH021160
Keep_Transmi t DHO070160
Transnit _Fl ag DH059160
Keep_St or age DHO71160
St orage_Fl ag DH060160
TC Control Flags :
GBM | L DSE
ooVl oo soo
Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-1inking/ Storage of

Tel enetry Packets

Next Step:
19 Di sabl e SpirePri D agHk END
Execut e Tel ecommand TC

DC140160

1 <dec> (Def)
Spi rePri Di agHk
0 <dec>

0 <dec>

Updat e

DI SABLED

Keep

ENABLED

Next Step:
20 Di sabl e HifiPriDi agHk END
Execut e Tel ecommand TC

Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age

Conmand Par anet er ( s)

N DH019160
Application_ID DHO058160
Type DH020160
Sub- Type DH021160
Keep_Transmi t DHO070160
Transmit _Fl ag DH059160
Keep_St or age DHO71160
St or age_Fl ag DH060160
TC Control Flags :
GBM | L DSE
RN G
Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-1inking/ Storage of

Tel enetry Packets

DC140160

1 <dec> (Def)
Hi fi Pri Di agHk
0 <dec>

0 <dec>

Updat e

DI SABLED

Keep

ENABLED
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Ste
No. Ti me Acti vi ty/ Remar ks TC/ TLM Di spl ay/ Branch| AIT Coment
TC Seq. Nane : HRD1002P ( Disable APID 1154 )
HRD1002P
Ti meTag Type: N
Sub Schedul e | D:
O
Next Step:
21 Di sabl e PacsPri Di agHk END
Execute Tel ecommand TC
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age DC140160
Command Par anet er (s)
N DH019160 1 <dec> (Def)
Application_ID DH058160 PacsPri Di agHk
Type DH020160 0 <dec>
Sub- Type DH021160 0 <dec>
Keep_Transmi t DHO070160 Updat e
Transm t _Fl ag DH059160 DI SABLED
Keep_St or age DHO071160 Keep
St orage_Fl ag DH060160 ENABLED
TC Control Flags :
GBM | L DSE
RS SRR
Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-|inking/ Storage of
Tel emetry Packets
End of Sequence
TC Seq. Nane : HRD1002T ( Disable APID 1283 )
HRD1002T
Ti meTag Type: N
Sub Schedul e | D:
O
Next Step:
22 Enabl e Spi reRedDi agHk END
Execut e Tel ecommand TC
Sel Downl i nkTMSt or age DC140160
Command Par anet er (s)
N DH019160 1 <dec> (Def)
Application_ID DH058160 Spi r eRedDi agHk
Type DH020160 0 <dec>
Sub- Type DH021160 0 <dec>
Keep_Transnmi t DHO070160 Updat e
Transm t _Fl ag DH059160 DI SABLED
Keep_St or age DHO071160 Keep
St orage_Fl ag DH060160 ENABLED
TC Control Flags :
GBM | L DSE
S
Subsch. ID: 10
Det. descr. Sel ect Down-|inking/ Storage of
Tel emetry Packets
End of Sequence
[End of Procedure]
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